
7 87 Oral i4nsu>ers 8 SEPTEMBER 1954 Oral Answers 788

Shri P . C. Bose; I want to ask one question.

Mr. Speaker: We will go to the next
Question.
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The Parliamentary Secretary to ths Minister of External Affairs (Shrl Sadath All Khan): (aj and (b). Owing to a substantial dec-rease in the traffir to Ceylon, the Government of Ceylon f-ave been requested by ,the Government of India to close their Quarantine Camps in India.

(c) Nil.
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The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath All Khan): (a) Gove-nment are not aware of any such proposal.

(b) Does not arise.
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Uneconomic Evacuee Pkoperty

*681. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to slate:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have issued instructions that the sale of uneconomic evacuee properties should begin forthwith through public auction; and

(b) if so, what properties are deemed to be “uneconomic”?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K, Bhonsle): (a) Yes,

(b) Evacuee properties, the cost of upkeep and administration of which is MUt of all proportion to the income realized from them, are deemed to be uneconomic. Sanction to saJe is accorded by the Custodian General of Evacuee Property under Section 10(2)
(o) of the Administration of Evacuee Property Act if he is satisfied that disposal of the property would be advantageous.
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Sardar Hukam Sin^h: What is the probable number of these properties?
Has^ that been assessed?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: Yes, Sir. Last year, we authorised the sale of about five thousand such properties, roughly.

Sardar Hukam Singh: I wanted the total number of such uneconomic properties. Has that been assessed by the Rehabilitation department?

S’hri J. K. Bhonsle: No, Sir. The cost has not been assessed.

Sardar Hukam Singh: What is the excess received in auction over the value assessed by the department?

The Minister of RehabiUtation
(Shri A. P. Jain): We do not maintain any such figures.

Hand -MADE Paper

*6^2. Shri Dabhi: Will the MinTster of Commerce and Industry be plensr^a to refer to the reply to starred question No. 1306 asked on the 25th March,
1954 and state:

(a) whether it is the policy of Government to encourage hand-made paper industry;

(b) if so, to what extent and in what way;

(c) the quantities of different kinds of hand-made paper produced in the country during the years 1951-52, 1952­
53 and 1953-54; and

(d) the names of the centres where hand-made paper is manufactured?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d!). Te lijnfopmatdon asked for is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 36.]

Shri Dabhi: May I know how many Ministers of the Central Government use station^y made from hand-made paper in their offices and to what extent?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I have no information.

Shri Bansal: May I know if it is the policy of Government to encourage the manufacture of art paper and newsprint by hand-made process in the country?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: In regard to art paper, I do not know if it is a possibility. We 'have not exercised our mind in that regard. In regard to newsprint, it is a definite impossibility and We do not' propose to exercise our mind on that matter.

Shifting of C e n ir a l Government
Offices

*683. Shri K. P. Sinha: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state what steps have so far been taken in the m atter of shifting some Government offices from Delhi this year?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): The accommodation available at various stations has been surveyed with reference to the requirements of somo offices which do not form an integral part of Secretariat and which prima facie could be shifted out of Delhi, and an Officer on Special Duty has been exploring, in consultation with the Ministries concerned, the possibility of shifting these offices to outstations. I am afraid, however, so far not much success has attended these efforts.

Shri K. P. Sinha: By what time is it expected that the officer will finish his duties?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Actually, so far as the work of the officer is concerned, it is not difficult for him to finish an examination of the problem, but as to what success will crown his efforts is a difficult question for me to answer, because there is quite a volume of opinion that it would be difficult to shift offices outside Delhi in any considerable number.
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